3. Acquisition of dataglobal: as set out in Section 6.4.4 the pro forma adjustment reflects the profit
after tax related to the operations of dataglobal to be acquired. dataglobal recognised licence and
maintenance fees it received from Covata as revenue, with Covata recognising the payment for the
licence fees as an asset, while expensing payments for maintenance. The revenue from this
agreement is adjusted in the pro forma adjustments as an inter-company transaction.

 53 6. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

6.7. Historical and pro forma balance sheets

The table below sets out the reviewed statutory consolidated historical balance sheet, and the pro forma
consolidated historical balance sheet as at 31 December 2018.

The pro forma consolidated historical balance sheet is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not
represented as being necessarily indicative of Covata’s view of its financial position upon Completion of the
Offer or future financial position.

$’000

31 December
2018

Statutory
(Note 1)

Disposal of
Cocoon
(Note 2)

Acquisition of
dataglobal

(Note 3)

Pre-IPO
fundraising

(Note 4)

Completion
of the Offer

(Note 6)

31 December
2018 Pro

forma

Current assets

Cash & cash equivalents 1,282 1,850 (9,120) 2,056 11,823 7,891

Trade and other receivables 862 (160) 1,012 - - 1,713

Prepayments 88 (58) 218 - - 248

Other current assets - 1,000 38 - - 1,038

Inventory - - - - - -

Total current assets 2,232 2,632 (7,852) 2,056 11,823 10,891

Non-current assets   -   -

Property, plant &
equipment

55 (49) 135 - - 141

Intangible assets 2,403 - 19,282 - - 21,686

Other non-current assets 197 (51) 178 - - 324

Total non-current assets 2,656 (100) 19,595 - - 22,151

Total assets 4,888 2,531 11,743 2,056 11,823 33,041

Current liabilities   -   -

Trade & other payables (883) 321 81 - - (482)

Deferred income (279) 87 (1,210) - - (1,402)

Employee benefits (149) 116 (576) - - (609)

Current tax liabilities - - (260) - - (260)

Other current liabilities - 1,632 (311) (1,632) - (311)

Total current liabilities (1,312) 2,156 (2,276) (1,632) - (3,064)

Deferred income (NCL) (63) (2) - -   (65)

Total non-current
liabilities

(63) (2) - - - (65)

Total liabilities (1,375) 2,154 (2,276) (1,632) - (3,129)

Net assets 3,513 4,685 9,467 424 11,823 29,912

Equity   -   -

Share capital 92,965 - 10,400 156 12,099 115,620

Reserves 8,464 612 0 268 - 9,345

Accumulated losses (97,916) 4,073 (933) - (276) (95,052)

Total equity 3,513 4,685 9,467 424 11,823 29,912

COVATA PROSPECTUS

Notes:

1. Statutory historical consolidated statement of financial position: as presented in the financial
statements of Covata for the six months to 31 December 2018.

2. Disposal of Cocoon: as set out in Section 2.6, on 10 May 2019, shareholders voted in favour of selling
100% of the shares in subsidiary Cocoon Data Holdings Pty Limited (comprising the SafeShare
product and associated business) to Cybr5 Pty Ltd.

The Company is in the process of finalising an agreement with the Noteholders whereby the
consideration for the acquisition would be (a) $1.850 million in cash (being $2 million less $150,000